

No. 18-106

In The
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of
Appeals at Yale**

JOHN R. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRANDON H. THOMAS
DARCY COVERT
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Aggravated Robberies	1
B. The Plea Offers	3
C. The Ineffective Assistance Claim.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. The right to counsel only applies after it has formally attached	10
II. The right to counsel does not attach at pre- charge plea negotiations	12
A. The right to counsel attaches at the initiation of formal judicial proceedings	13
B. Pre-charge plea negotiations are not formal judicial proceedings	14
III. The right to counsel should not attach at pre-charge plea negotiations	18
A. The original meaning of the Assistance of Counsel Clause dictates that it attaches at the initiation of formal judicial proceedings	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The purpose of the Assistance of Counsel Clause dictates that it attaches at the initiation of formal judicial proceedings	22
C. Attachment at the initiation of formal judicial proceedings is workable	25
IV. Dual sovereignty applies in the Sixth Amendment right to counsel context	32
A. Petitioner’s federal and state robberies were “offenses” to separate sovereigns	32
B. The right to counsel attaches to specific offenses within a sovereign	35
C. <i>Cobb</i> confirms that dual sovereignty applies in the Sixth Amendment context	37
V. Dual sovereignty is essential to our federal system of justice	39
A. Petitioner’s rule would obstruct the most important cases.....	40
B. Petitioner’s rule is unworkable, costly, and unnecessary	42
C. Petitioner’s rule would cause rushed plea deals	45
D. Any risk of one sovereign using information illegally obtained by another is minute	47
VI. The Constitution, rules of criminal procedure, and rules of evidence adequately protect individuals during pre-charge plea negotiations.....	51
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	42
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	32
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	34, 49
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	45
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	36, 43
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	45
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	52
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	52
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Artman</i> , 5 Phila. 304 (1863)	20
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 143 U.S. 547 (1892).....	20
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	46, 47
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	34
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	23
<i>Hannah v. State</i> , 943 So.2d 20 (Miss. 2006)	52
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	passim
<i>Higgason v. Clark</i> , 984 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)	34
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir.1990)	50
<i>Kennedy v. United States</i> , 756 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 15
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	passim
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	11
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) ..	13, 29, 30, 41
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	passim
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	33
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	passim
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	13
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	5
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	24, 49
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977)	13
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852)	34
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	passim
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	46, 47
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	54
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	30
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	48
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115, 125 (2011)	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez-Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	34
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	passim
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	53
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1957) (en banc)	52
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	28
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	passim
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 848 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	5
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , Nos. 2:12-cv-02266- SHM-dkv and 2:08-cr-20302-SHM, 2015 WL 13307594 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2015) ...	passim
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 440 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006)	37, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)....	11, 13, 23
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Banuelos-Rodriguez</i> , 215 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>United States v. Burgest</i> , 519 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	38, 47, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gambone</i> , No. CRIM. 00-176-3, 2000 WL 1367603 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 665 Fed. Appx. 154 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Grunewald</i> , 233 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1956).....	47
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 85 F.3d 823 (1st Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 64 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	49
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 415 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> , 542 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	50
<i>United States v. Louisville Edible Oil Prod., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 841 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)....	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Montaner</i> , No. 10-20289-cr, 2012 WL 442985 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 15, 30
<i>United States v. Rashed</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 1999).....	44
<i>United States v. Raymer</i> , 941 F.2d 1031 (10th Cir.1991)	50
<i>United States v. Sablan</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	44
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	11
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , No. cr-11-100, 2013 WL 3949092 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	passim
<i>United States v. Willson</i> , 712 Fed. Appx. 115 (2d Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Virginia v. Paul</i> , 148 U.S. 107 (1893).....	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	47
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927).....	31
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-402(a).....	2, 31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-13-201.....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999)	16
<i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	19
Anne R. Traum, <i>Using Outcomes to Reframe Guilty Plea Adjudication</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 823 (2014).....	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	16, 17
Britta Palmer Stamps, <i>The Wait for Counsel</i> , 67 Ark. L. Rev. 1055 (2014)	28
Cynthia Alkon, <i>Hard Bargaining in Plea Bargaining: When Do Prosecutors Cross the Line?</i> , 17 Nev. L.J. 401 (2017)	45
Douglas D. Guidorizzi, <i>Should We Really “Ban” Plea Bargaining?: The Core Concerns of Plea Bargaining Critics</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 753 (1998)	16, 27
Douglas W. Maynard, <i>Inside Plea Bargaining: The Language of Negotiation</i> (1984)	27
Ellen C. Brotman & Erin C. Dougherty, <i>Blue Collar Tactics in White Collar Cases</i> , Champion, Sept. 2011.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Criminal Procedure as a Market System</i> , 12 J. Legal Stud. 289 (1983)	46
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Incorporation and Originalist Theory</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 409 (2009).....	32
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>Public Defense Litigation: An Overview</i> , 51 Ind. L. Rev. 89 (2018)	28
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>Reclaiming Equality to Reframe Indigent Defense Reform</i> , 97 Minn. L. Rev. 1197 (2013)	25
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> (1968)	20
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>Ripeness of Self-Incrimination Clause Disputes</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1261 (2005)	20
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)	17, 46
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Prosecutorial Nullification</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 1243 (2011)	22
Stephanie Stern, <i>Regulating the New Gold Standard of Criminal Justice: Confronting the Lack of Record-Keeping in the American Criminal Justice System</i> , 52 Harv. J. on Legis. 245 (2015)	16, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stephen J. Schulhofer & Irene H. Nagel, <i>Negotiated Pleas Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: The First Fifteen Months</i> , 27 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 231 (1989).....	22
The Federalist No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961).....	33
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination as a “Trial Right” in Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 70 Tenn. L. Rev. 987 (2003).....	20
U.S. Attorneys Listing, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/usao/us-attorneys- listing	42
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> cmt. § 3- 7.000D.....	41
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 9-2.031(A)	40, 41
United States Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prosecutors in State Courts, 2007 – Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. (2011), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ pdf/psc07st.pdf	42
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	18, 19
 RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(H)-(I)	47
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5	22
Fed. R. Evid. 410(a)(4)	44, 48
Ga. Unif. Super. Ct. R. 33.8(D)(3)-(4)	47
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 402(a)(2)	47
 TREATISES	
3B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2018)	25
David P. Leonard, <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence: Selected Rules of Limited Admissibility</i> (rev. ed. 2018).....	49, 53
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	46
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Tenn. Const. Art. VI § 12	31
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	42
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	18, 43
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	9
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	29
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	29
